RECEIVED

) APR -3 AM 11: 18

FFRE DE REST VIRCHIA SCORETARI CONTATE RECEIVED

) MAR 34 AM 10: 13

FFRE OF WEST VIRGINAL SECRETARY OF STATE.

# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 2000** 

# **ENROLLED**

SE	NATE BI	LL NO. 179
(Ву	Senator _	Love, et al

PASSED March 11, 2000
In Effect hinety days from Passage



RECEIVED

## ENROLLED

# Senate Bill No. 179

(BY SENATORS LOVE, MITCHELL, HUNTER, DAWSON, BALL AND ROSS)

[Passed March 11, 2000; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section fifteen, article one, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to diagnostic and classification divisions of the division of corrections; and removing restrictions and obsolete language concerning the location of the divisions.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section fifteen, article one, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1. ORGANIZATION AND INSTITUTIONS.

### §25-1-15. Diagnostic and classification divisions.

- The commissioner of corrections may establish diagnos-1
- 2 tic and classification divisions.

- 3 Notwithstanding any provision of the code to the
- 4 contrary, all persons committed to the custody of the
- 5 commissioner of the division of corrections for presentence
- 6 diagnosis and classification and all persons sentenced to
- 7 the custody of the division of corrections shall, upon
- 8 transfer to the division of corrections, undergo diagnosis
- 9 and classification.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
/M/ Salex //
Chairman Senate Committee
The second secon
your Lhuith
Chairman III and Cammittee
Chairma <b>n/</b> House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect ninety days from passage.
(1) MACHALINA
KANUL ELEMES
Clerk of the Senate
Stativ of the Solitate
Briggy In Bry
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Cierk of the House of Delegales
(al Kay Jomelelin
President of the Senate
President of the Senate
•
Constanting of Delegantes
Speaker House of Delegates
m in and med
The within this the had
Day of
$( \mathcal{A}_{1}, \mathcal{A}_{2}, \mathcal{A}_{3})$
- Jukeum
Governor
CCUL 200 C

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date